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OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Office of the Board of Education
March 14, 2012
To: Board of Education
From: Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Facilities Planning &
Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services
Subject: Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget Increase for the Lowell
Middle School Modernization Project Budget in the amount of $1,315,590.00,
increasing the current amount from $17,872,7 .00 to $19,188,360.00.
ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution 1112-0178 - Authorizing and approving the
Project Budget Increase for the Lowell Middle School Modernization roject in the amount of
$1,315,590.00, increasing the current amount from $17,872,770.00 to $19,188,360.00.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSINN

In keeping with the Oakland Unitied School District’s commitment to the improvement and
development of its K-12 facilities, the District has embarked on a groundbreaking plan to create a
district-wide modernization of the District’s schools.

STRATEGI ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master lan is to provide an academic
environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community
member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the
District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical)
systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized
instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach
is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the
learning process.
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The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and
well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership whir  may improve attitudes
towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that
direction.

FISCAL IM™ACT
The funding sources for this project budget are the Gener: Ol gation Bond-Measure B.

RECOVMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution 1112-0178 - Authorizing and approving the
Project Budget Increase for the Lowell Middle School ! »dernization Project in the amount of
$1,315,590.00, increasing the current amount from $17,872,770.00 to $19,188,360.00
ATTACHMENTS

1112-0178 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget 1icrease for the Lowell Middle
School Modernization Project in the amount of $1,315,590.00, increasing the current amount
from $17,872,770.00 to $19,188,360.00

Budget Budget Budget Budget
Original Budget Increase Increase Increase Increase Total Budget
Site Project Budget Increase No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5

Lowell Middle $11,910,000.00 $2.,500,000.00 $1.700,000.00 | $1,000,000.00 | $762,770.00 | $1.315,590.00 $9.188.360.00
School Mod
Measure Project Number Key Code
Measure B 06004 2049901811
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Project No.: 06004

Project Description: Review of 95% CD's / Estimate of Probable Costs confirm that the PO must be increased to cover expense of
"shortfall" between Project Budget and Estimate ($892,770.00) plus OSI matching grant funding pending receipt and BOE approval
($422,820.00).
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4400
6105
6112
6132
6160
6150
6145
6170
6175
6180
6190
6200
6215
6222
6232
6242
6252
6262
6271
6272
6274
6276
6278
6265
6235
6299
6410
6411
6414
6415
6416
6417
6418
6420

~ e

iption

Cap Exp over $500 but
under threshold

Site Purchase

Appraisals

Escrow Costs

Surveying Costs

Site Support Costs
Relocation Assistance
Hazardous Waste
Demolition

Utility Hookup Fees

Other Site Costs

Building and Improvement of
Architect/Engineering Costs
DSA Fees

CDE Fees

Energy Analysis
Preliminary Tests

Other Planning Costs

Main Construction
Construction Management
Other Construction

Moving Expenses

Interim Housing

Testing

Inspections

Contingency (Budget Use On
Furniture and Equipment
Equipment, Furniture
Desktop Computers
Network Equipment
Printers

Video Equipment
Computer Servers

Other Technology Equipment

Totals

Board
Approved
Budget

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$25,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,200,000.00
$100,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,000,000.00
$9,400,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$60,000.00
$0.00
$25,000.00
$100,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Resolution No. 1112-0178
Proiect Budget Increase

Key Codes: 2049901811

Project Project Project Project Project
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Increase 1 Increase 2 Increase 3 Increase 4 Increase 5 Total

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$400,000.00 $1,700,000.00 $219,240.00  $3,519,240.00
$100,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,000,000.00
$2,100,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $762,770.00 $1,096,350.00 $14,359,120.00
$0.00
$0.00
$60,000.00
$0.00
$25,000.00
$100,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$11,910,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $1,700,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $762,770.00 $1,315,590.00 $19,188,360.00

































ATTACHMENT A
Resolution No. 1112-0068
Project Bud¢ Incre e

Lowell Middle School Modernization

roject No.: 06004

roject Description: Increase scope of work for the Lowell Modernization project. Scope will be increased to include
akland Schoolyard Initiative ptayground irnprovements that are planned for the site.

Key Codes: 2049901811

Project Project Project Project
Board Approved Budget Budget Budget Budget
Number D 7 lion Budget Increase 1 Increase 2 Increase 3 Increase 4 Total
4400 Cap Exp over $500 but under thresh: $0.00 $0.00
6105 Site Purchase $0.00 $0.00
6112 Appraisals $0.00 $0.00
6132 Escrow Costs $0.00 $0.00
6160 Surveying Costs $0.00 $0.00
6150 Site Support Costs $0.06 $6.66
6145 Relocation Assistance $0.00 $0.00
6170 Hazardous Waste $25,000.00 $25,000.00
6175 Demolition $0.00 $0.00
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $0.00 $0.00
6190 Other Site Costs $0.00 $0.00
6200 Building and improvement of Buildin $0.00 $0.00
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $1,200,000.00  $400,000.00 $1,700,000.00 $3,300,000.00
6222 DSA Fees $100,000.00 $100,000.00
6232 CDE Fees $0.00 $0.00
6242 Energy Analysis $0.00 $0.00
6252 Preliminary Tests $0.00 $0.00
6262 Other Planning Costs $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00
6274 Main-GConstruetion $9.400,000:00—$2,160,000-60 $1.000,600-00—5§762770.00—$43:262,770.00
6272 Construction Management $0.00 $0.00
6274 Other Construction $0.00 $0.00
6276 Moving Expenses $60,000.00 $60,000.00
6278 Interim Housing $0.00 $0.00
6265 Testing $25,000.00 $25,000.00
6235 Inspections $100.000.00 $100,000.00
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0.00 $0.00
6410 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00
6411 Equipment, Furniture $0.00 $0.00
6414 Desktop Computers $0.00 $0.00
6415 Network Equipment $0.00 $0.00
6416 Printers $0.00 $0.00
6417 Video Equipment $0.00 $0.00
6418 Computer Servers $0.00 $0.00
6420 Other Technotogy Equipment $0.00 $0.00

Totals

$11,910,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $1.700,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $762,770.00 $17,872,770.00







